future operating results or financial position of CMS Energy.

   3

   CMS ENERGY CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2006
   (In Millions)

   ARGENTINE
   AND MICHIGAN
   HISTORICAL   CMS GENERATION
   ADJUSTMENTS   HISTORICAL
   AND SALE   ADJUSTMENTS
   TRANSACTION   AND SALE   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   (NOTES 1 AND   TRANSACTION   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   CMS ENERGY   2)   (NOTES 1 AND 2)   (NOTES 1 AND 2)   CMS ENERGY
   ----------   ------------   ---------------   ---------------   ----------

ASSETS

Plant and property (at cost)   $ 12,642   $ (250)   $ (54)   $ -   $ 12,338
Less accumulated depreciation,
depletion and
amortization   5,317   (119)   (11)   -   5,187
   ---------------   --------------   ----------------   ----------------   -------------
   7,325   (131)   (43)   7,151
Construction work-in-progress   651   -   -   -   651
   ---------------   --------------   ----------------   ----------------   -------------
Net plant and property   7,976   (131) (a)   (43) (a)   -   7,802
Investments   598   (19) (a)   (477) (a)   -   102
Cash and cash equivalents at
cost, which
approximates market   351   130 (a)   771 (a)   (959)  (b)   293
Accounts receivable, notes
receivable, and
accrued revenue, net   808   (25) (a)   (36) (a)   -   747
Inventories at average cost   1,357   (6) (a)   (3) (a)   -   1,348
Other current assets   627   (2) (a)   (67) (a)   -   558
Non-current assets   3,654   (16) (a)   (106) (a)   -   3,532
   ---------------   --------------   ----------------   ----------------   -------------
TOTAL ASSETS   $ 15,371   $(69)   $ 39   $ (959)   $ 14,382
   ===============   ==============   ================   ================   =============

STOCKHOLDERS' INVESTMENT
AND LIABILITIES

Edgar Filing: CONSUMERS ENERGY CO - Form 8-K

3

Common stockholders' equity   $   2   $  -   $  -   $ -   $   2
Other paid-in capital   4,468   -   -   -   4,468
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (318)   127  (c)   (14) (c)   -   (205)
Retained deficit   (1,918)   (161) (d)   33  (d)   -   (2,046)
Preferred stock   305   -   -   -   305
Long-term debt   6,202   -   (106) (e)   (959) (b)   5,137
Long-term debt related parties   178   -   -   -   178
Non-current portion of capital
and finance
lease obligations   42   -   -   -   42
   ---------------   --------------   ----------------   ----------------   -------------
   Total capitalization   8,961   (34)   (87)   (959)   7,881
Minority interests   91   (3) (f)   (11) (f)   -   77
Accounts payable   564   (21) (g)   (16) (g)   -   527
Other current liabilities   1,592   (13) (g)   (20) (g)   -   1,559
Non-current liabilities   4,163   2  (g)   173  (g)   -   4,338
   ---------------   --------------   ----------------   ----------------   -------------
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' INVESTMENT
 AND LIABILITIES   $ 15,371   $ (69)   $ 39   $ (959)   $ 14,382
   ===============   ==============   ================   ================   =============

   See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

   4

   CMS ENERGY CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS)

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006 (In
   Millions, except per share amounts)

   ARGENTINE AND
   MICHIGAN
   HISTORICAL   CMS GENERATION   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS
   HISTORICAL   (NOTES 1 AND   ADJUSTMENTS   (NOTES 1   PRO FORMA
   CMS ENERGY   2)   (NOTES 1 AND 2)   AND 2)   CMS ENERGY
   ----------   ------------   ---------------   ------   ----------

OPERATING REVENUE   $ 6,810   $ (199) (h)   $ (254) (h)   $ -   $ 6,357
EARNINGS FROM EQUITY METHOD INVESTEES   89   (3) (i)   (89) (i)   -   (3)
OPERATING EXPENSES   -
  Fuel for electric generation   984   (59) (j)   (202) (j)   -   723
  Fuel costs mark-to-market at the MCV Partnership   204   -   -   -   204
  Purchased and interchange power   829   (50) (j)   -   -   779
  Cost of gas sold   2,131   -   -   -   2,131
  Other operating expense   1,225   (18) (j)   (20) (j)   -   1,187
  Maintenance   326   (15) (j)   (8) (j)   -   303
  Depreciation, depletion, and amortization   576   (13) (j)   (12) (j)   -   551
  General taxes   198   (1) (j)   (3) (j)   -   194

Edgar Filing: CONSUMERS ENERGY CO - Form 8-K

4

  Asset impairment charges   459   -   -   -   459
   ------------ ---------------   ----------------   ------------   ------------
   6,932   (156)   (245)   -   6,531
   ------------ ---------------   ----------------   ------------   ------------

OPERATING LOSS   (33)   (46)   (98)   -   (177)

OTHER INCOME (DEDUCTIONS)   -
  Gain on asset sales, net   79   -   -   -   79
  Interest and dividends   86   (5) (k)   -   -   81
  Other income   36   -   (3) (k)   -   33
   ------------ ---------------   ----------------   ------------   ------------
   201   (5)   (3)   -   193

FIXED CHARGES   511   (10) (l)   (12) (l)   (67) (m)   422
   ------------ ---------------   ----------------   ------------   ------------

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND
  MINORITY INTERESTS (OBLIGATIONS)   (343)   (41)   (89)   67   (406)
MINORITY INTEREST (OBLIGATIONS), NET   (100)   (1) (n)   (1) (n)   -   (102)
INCOME TAX  EXPENSE (BENEFIT)   (158)   (19) (o)   (7) (o)   23  (p)   (161)
   ------------ ---------------   ----------------   ------------   ------------

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE
PREFERRED DIVIDENDS   (85)   (21)   (81)   44   (143)

PREFERRED DIVIDENDS   11   -   -   -   11
   ------------ ---------------   ----------------   ------------   ------------

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS AFTER

[…]

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

   5

   CMS ENERGY CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS)

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 (In
   Millions, except per share amounts)

   ARGENTINE AND
   MICHIGAN
   HISTORICAL   CMS GENERATION   PRO FORMA

Edgar Filing: CONSUMERS ENERGY CO - Form 8-K

5

   ADJUSTMENTS   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS
   HISTORICAL   (NOTES 1 AND   ADJUSTMENTS   (NOTES 1   PRO FORMA
   CMS ENERGY   2)   (NOTES 1 AND 2)   AND 2)   CMS ENERGY
   ----------   ----------   ---------------   ------   ----------

OPERATING REVENUE   $ 6,288   $ (142) (h)   $ (87) (h)   $ -   $ 6,059
EARNINGS FROM EQUITY METHOD INVESTEES   125   (4) (i)   (100) (i)   -   21
OPERATING EXPENSES   -
  Fuel for electric generation   720   (40) (j)   (36) (j)   -   644
  Fuel costs mark-to-market at the MCV Partnership   (200)   -   -   -   (200)
  Purchased and interchange power   546   (38) (j)   1  (j)   -   509
  Cost of gas sold   2,297   -   -   -   2,297
  Other operating expense   1,105   (13) (j)   (22) (j)   -   1,070
  Maintenance   249   (10) (j)   (3) (j)   -   236
  Depreciation, depletion, and amortization   525   (11) (j)   (9) (j)   -   505
  General taxes   261   (1) (j)   (1) (j)   -   259
  Asset impairment charges   1,184   -   -   -   1,184
   ------------ ---------------   ----------------   ------------   -----------
   6,687   (113)   (70)   -   6,504
   ------------ ---------------   ----------------   ------------   -----------

OPERATING LOSS   (274)   (33)   (117)   -   (424)

OTHER INCOME (DEDUCTIONS)   -
  Gain on asset sales, net   6   -   -   -   6
  Interest and dividends   66   (2) (k)   (1) (k)   -   63
  Other income   (15)   -   3  (k)   -   (12)
   ------------ ---------------   ----------------   ------------   -----------
   57   (2)   2   -   57

FIXED CHARGES   489   (8) (l)   1  (l)   (67) (m)   415
   ------------ ---------------   ----------------   ------------   -----------

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND
  MINORITY INTERESTS (OBLIGATIONS)   (706)   (27)   (116)   67   (782)
MINORITY INTEREST (OBLIGATIONS), NET   (440)   (1) (n)   (2) (n)   -   (443)
INCOME TAX  EXPENSE (BENEFIT)   (168)   (16) (o)   48  (o)   23  (p)   (113)
   ------------ ---------------   ----------------   ------------   -----------

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE
PREFERRED DIVIDENDS   (98)   (10)   (162)   44   (226)

PREFERRED DIVIDENDS   10   -   -   -   10
   ------------ ---------------   ----------------   ------------   -----------

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS AFTER
PREFERRED DIVIDENDS   $ (108)   $ (10)   $ (162)   $ 44   $ (236)
   ============ ===============   ================   ============   ===========

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS PER SHARE:
   Basic   - Average Common Shares Outstanding   211.8   211.8
   - Income (Loss) Per
Average Common Share   $(0.51)   $(1.11)
   Diluted - Average Common Shares Outstanding   211.8   211.8

[…]

Edgar Filing: CONSUMERS ENERGY CO - Form 8-K

6

   See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

   6

   CMS ENERGY CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS)

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004 (In
   Millions, except per share amounts)

   ARGENTINE AND
   MICHIGAN
   HISTORICAL   CMS GENERATION   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS
   HISTORICAL   (NOTES 1 AND   ADJUSTMENTS   (NOTES 1   PRO FORMA
   CMS ENERGY   2)   (NOTES 1 AND 2)   AND 2)   CMS ENERGY
   ----------   -------------   ---------------   ------   ----------

OPERATING REVENUE   $ 5,472   $ (103) (h)   $ (65) (h)   $ -   $ 5,304
EARNINGS FROM EQUITY METHOD INVESTEES   115   (1) (i)   (88) (i)   -   26
OPERATING EXPENSES   -
  Fuel for electric generation   774   (29) (j)   (16) (j)   -   729
  Fuel costs mark-to-market at the MCV Partnership   19   -   -   -   19
  Purchased and interchange power   344   (17) (j)   -   -   327
  Cost of gas sold   1,786   -   -   -   1,786
  Other operating expense   954   (10) (j)   (17) (j)   -   927
  Maintenance   256   (10) (j)   (3) (j)   -   243
  Depreciation, depletion, and amortization   431   (12) (j)   (2) (j)   -   417
  General taxes   270   (1) (j)   -   -   269
  Asset impairment charges   160   -   -   -   160
   ------------  ---------------   ----------------   ------------   ----------
   4,994   (79)   (38)   -   4,877
   ------------  ---------------   ----------------   ------------   ----------

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)   593   (25)   (115)   -   453

OTHER INCOME (DEDUCTIONS)   -
  Gain on asset sales, net   52   -   -   -   52
  Interest and dividends   27   -   (1) (k)   -   26
  Other income   99   (2) (k)   (1) (k)   -   96
   ------------  ---------------   ----------------   ------------   ----------
   178   (2)   (2)   -   174

FIXED CHARGES   634   (11) (l)   (12) (l)   (67) (m)   544
   ------------  ---------------   ----------------   ------------   ----------

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND
  MINORITY INTERESTS (OBLIGATIONS)   137   (16)   (105)   67   83
MINORITY INTEREST (OBLIGATIONS), NET   15   (1) (n)   (2) (n)   -   12
INCOME TAX  EXPENSE (BENEFIT)   (5)   (6) (o)   (11) (o)   23  (p)   1
   ------------  ---------------   ----------------   ------------   ----------